

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

C.A. No. 14-15978

CENTER FOR COMPETITIVE POLITICS,
Plaintiff/Appellant

v.

KAMALA HARRIS,
Defendant/Appellee.

**BRIEF OF AMICI CURIAE
NATIONAL ORGANIZATION FOR MARRIAGE, INC., AND NATIONAL
ORGANIZATION FOR MARRIAGE EDUCATIONAL TRUST FUND
IN SUPPORT OF APPELLANT CENTER FOR COMPETITIVE POLITICS**

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Eastern District of California

No. 14-CV-00636-MCE
The Honorable Morrison C. England,
Chief Judge, U.S. District Court

Joseph A. Vanderhulst (Ind. 28106-02)
ACTRIGHT LEGAL FOUNDATION
209 W. Main Street
Plainfield, IN 46168
(317) 203-5599
jvanderhulst@actrightlegal.org
Counsel for Amici Curiae NOM and NOM-Ed

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Interest of Amici Curiae	1
Argument	3
I. Groups Such as Amici Have Been Subject to Harassment, Retaliation, and Reprisals in California and Elsewhere	3
II. The Unredacted Schedule B Requirement Impermissibly Burdens Protected Speech and Association	6
Conclusion	7
Statement of Related Cases	9
Certificate of Compliance	10
Certificate of Service	11

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>NAACP v. Ala. ex rel. Patterson</i> , 357 U.S. 449 (1958)	4
<i>Nat’l Org. for Marriage, Inc. v. IRS</i> , 2014 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 77263 (E.D. Va. June 3, 2014)	5
<i>Citizens United v. FEC</i> , 558 U.S. 310 (2010)	5
<i>Doe v. Reed</i> , 561 U.S. 186 (2010)	6
<i>Village of Schaumburg v. Citizens for a Better Environment</i> , 444 U.S. 620 (1980)	6
<i>Riley v. Nat’l Fed’n of Blind</i> , 487 U.S. 781 (1988)	6
<i>Illinois v. Telemarketing Assocs.</i> , 538 U.S. 600 (2003)	7

Statutes and Rules

26 U.S.C. § 501(c)(4)	1
26 U.S.C. § 501(c)(3)	1
26 U.S.C. § 6103	4
26 U.S.C. § 7213(a)	4
26 U.S.C. § 7431	5

Other Sources

Thomas M. Messner, <i>The Price of Prop 8</i> , Heritage Foundation Backgrounder, No. 2328 (Oct. 22, 2009)	5
Tax Reform Act of 1969; Conference Report on H.R. 13270, Nov. 1969, Senate Committee on Finance	3

Tax Reform Act of 1969; House Ways and Means Committee Report on Tax Reform Act of 1969, H.R. 13270	3
Summary of Tax Reform Act of 1969, Prepared by Staffs of Joint Committee on Internal Revenue Taxation and the Committee on Finance, Appendix A, Technical Memorandum of Treasury Position on H.R. 13270	4
